

No. 23-392

In the Supreme Court of the United States

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MARTINSVILLE,
Petitioner,

v.

A.C., A MINOR CHILD BY HIS NEXT FRIEND, MOTHER AND
LEGAL GUARDIAN, M.C.,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR PARENTS DEFENDING
EDUCATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. Michael Connolly
Counsel of Record
James F. Hasson
Thomas S. Vaseliou
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

November 13, 2023 *Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Summary of Argument.....1

Reasons for Granting the Petition.....3

 I. The Seventh Circuit’s decision interferes
 with students’ privacy rights and leaves
 schools without feasible alternatives.....3

 II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision endangers
 women’s sports.....6

 A. Title IX lets schools condition
 eligibility for women’s athletics on
 biological sex instead of gender
 identity.8

 B. The ruling endangers female
 athletes.15

Conclusion18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C. by M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	2, 4, 12
<i>A.M. by E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 617 F.Supp.3d 950 (S.D. Ind. 2022)	7
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 571 F.Supp.3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	3
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)	15
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 2803113 (4th Cir. Feb. 22, 2023)	7
<i>Conley v. Nw. Fla. State Coll.</i> , 145 F.Supp.3d 1073 (N.D. Fl. 2015)	10
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	9
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)	4

<i>Muro v. Bd. of Supervisors of Louisiana State Univ. & Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 2019 WL 5810308 (E.D. La. Nov. 7, 2019).....	10
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1474 (2021).....	11
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2022 WL 2791450 (E.D. Tenn. July 15, 2022) ...	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	9
<i>West Virginia v. B.P.J., by Jackson</i> , 143 S.Ct. 889 (2023).....	7, 8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	15
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018).....	9
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2434 (2021).....	8
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §1681, <i>et seq.</i>	8
20 U.S.C. §1681(a)(2)	9
20 U.S.C. §1681(a)(8)	9

20 U.S.C. §168210

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.3310

34 C.F.R. §106.40(b)(1).....10

34 C.F.R. §106.41(a)8

34 C.F.R. §106.41(b)10, 16

Other Authorities

Adult Reads Anonymous Letter from Linn-Mar Student Opposed to Radical Transgender Policy, The Iowa Standard (Apr. 26, 2023), perma.cc/YVG2-E7T84

Berrien, ‘18 Times Per Week’: Former Teammate of Lia Thomas Recalls Humiliation of Undressing, Daily Wire (July 27, 2023), perma.cc/86L8-R8NJ6

Brooks, *Protesters Rally Outside Linn-Mar over Transgender Policy*, CBS Iowa (May 6, 2022), perma.cc/GZE3-DH5M.....4

Coleman & Shreve, *Comparing Athletic Performances the Best Women to Boys and Men*, Ctr. for Sports Law & Policy, perma.cc/3Z7R-W6Q216

Coleman, *et al.*, *Re-affirming the Value of the Sports Exception to Title IX’s General Nondiscrimination Rule*, 27 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 69 (2020).....11

Downey, <i>Female Volleyball Player Testifies to Physical, Mental Trauma Since Injury by Trans Athlete</i> , National Review (Apr. 20, 2023), perma.cc/D2W5-QGWE	18
Flower, <i>Parents Upset at ‘Unfair Advantage’ of Trans Woman in Female Soccer League Will Be Offered Training to Better Understand ‘Lived Experience’ of Transgender Players</i> , UK Daily Mail (Apr. 2, 2023), perma.cc/H95F-TZUE	18
Gaydos, <i>High School Field Hockey Captain Speaks Out Against Rule Allowing Boys on Girls Teams After Horrific Injury</i> , Fox News (Nov. 5, 2023), perma.cc/34J9-FLKM	17
McCaughey, <i>Transgender Weightlifter Shatters Women’s Deadlifting Record, Trounces Competitors in Canadian Championship</i> , New York Sun (Aug. 16, 2023), perma.cc/T7B3-RS4X	15
Minock, <i>Loudoun Schools Explore Replacing Boys and Girls Bathrooms with All-Gender, Single Stalls</i> , ABC7 News (Apr. 12, 2023), perma.cc/CN4W-WU52	6
Morik, <i>Massachusetts Superintendent Calls for Change After Male Sends Female to Hospital in Field Hockey Game</i> , Fox News (Nov. 3, 2023), perma.cc/5Y6V-Y5KS	17
Penley, <i>Pennsylvania School District Reverses Trans Bathroom Policy Weeks After Student Walkout</i> , Fox News (Oct. 5, 2023), perma.cc/STB6-WV7X	5

<i>Penn-Delco School District Allows Biological Male Students to Use Female Restrooms Despite Concerns from Parents and Students, Parents Defending Education</i> (Oct. 20, 2023), perma.cc/Z5UH-W2H6.....	4, 5
Poff, <i>Students in Pennsylvania School District Plan Walkout over Male Using Girls' Bathroom</i> , Wash. Examiner (Oct. 20, 2023), perma.cc/2YLR-5VEZ	5
Pollina, <i>High School Girl's Field Hockey Player Loses Teeth, Injured by Shot from Male Opponent</i> , N.Y. Post (Nov. 4, 2023), perma.cc/Z9L3-HTSC.....	17
Prestigiacomio, <i>Another Women's Sport Sees Trans Athletes Rise to Top, And Competitors Are Speaking Out</i> , Daily Wire (Oct. 1, 2022), perma.cc/5ZVV-L5EU	16
Purohit, <i>When Transgender Fighter Fallon Fox Broke Her Opponent's Skull in MMA Fight</i> (Sept. 30, 2021), perma.cc/G876-K6KA.....	18
Schemmel, <i>Trans Student Exposed Girls to Male Genitalia in School Locker Room, Legal Group Claims</i> , Fox 25 (Apr. 21, 2023), perma.cc/EKW8-QXTF	6

Steinbuch, *Loudoun County Students Stage Walkout to Protest Transgender Bathroom Policy*, N.Y. Post (Nov. 3, 2023), perma.cc/GP8Z-BF8U5

Steinbuch, *Tennis Star Martina Navratilova Slams Trans Cyclist Austin Killips' Victory*, N.Y. Post (May 5, 2023), perma.cc/8UBD-Y7VF15, 16

Tietz, *High School Students Walk Out of Class in Protest of Transgender Bathroom Policy: 'They Ignore Us,'* Fox News (Nov. 2, 2023), perma.cc/CA3L-GRMY5

U.S. Dep't of Educ. Office of Civil Rights, *Letter to Kim Mooney* (Oct. 16, 2020), perma.cc/ECH5-Q95X.....14, 15

U.S. Dep't of Educ. Office for Civil Rights, *Memorandum re: Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.*, 1 (Jan. 8, 2021), perma.cc/5GX3-HZSX.....14
